PRESS RELEASE



ROBIN WRIGHT TO RECEIVE THE CRYSTAL NYMPH AWARD AT THE 64th MONTE-CARLO TELEVISION FESTIVAL

Monaco, 2 April 2025

The Monte-Carlo Television Festival is delighted to announce that American actress, director, and producer **Robin Wright will receive the prestigious Crystal Nymph Award** during the Closing Ceremony of its 64th edition, which will take place on Tuesday, June 17, 2025, at the Grimaldi Forum. This distinction, awarded in the presence of **H.S.H. Prince Albert II of Monaco**, honors an individual from the television world for their exceptional career and lasting impact on the industry.

Rising to fame for her iconic role as Buttercup in *The Princess Bride*, Robin Wright has established herself as one of the most talented actresses of her generation. Her brilliant portrayal of Claire Underwood in the series *House of Cards* earned her worldwide recognition, crowned by a Golden Globe and multiple Emmy Award nominations. She's set to direct and star in the upcoming Amazon Prime Video series, *The Girlfriend*, a psychological thriller based on Michelle Frances novel. In parallel, she has successfully pursued a career as a director and producer, taking on bold and impactful projects that have left a significant mark on the audiovisual industry.

Laurent Puons, Managing Director of the Monte-Carlo Television Festival, stated: "Robin Wright is a remarkable actress whose talent, elegance, and artistic commitment have deeply impacted the history of television and cinema. We are proud to present her with the Crystal Nymph Award in recognition of her exceptional career and her enduring influence on the audiovisual industry."

Robin Wright reacted: *"It's truly a privilege to be recognized with the Crystal Nymph Award. I've had the chance to live an incredible career in television and I am deeply honored to receive this distinction. I'm really looking forward to coming to Monte-Carlo in June to share this moment with those who, like me, love and respect the work we do."*

Cécile Menoni, Executive Director of the Monte-Carlo Television Festival, added: *"For decades, Robin Wright has captivated audiences with the power and precision of her performances. Her commitment as a director and producer also demonstrates her desire to push the boundaries of audiovisual creation. Awarding her the Crystal Nymph this year is a natural choice, and we are thrilled to welcome her to Monte-Carlo to celebrate her extraordinary career."*

The Festival's **Golden Nymph Awards Ceremony**, taking place on **June 17, 2025** at the Grimaldi Forum, will be a highlight of the 64th edition, bringing together talent, creators and industry professionals in an exceptional celebration of the very best of international television.

Crystal Nymph previous recipients:

https://www.tvfestival.com/en/tributes

Robin Wright official biography: https://www.calameo.com/monacomediax/read/00304068012f6e34fcc10?authid=vypKW1NJvEQk

Press Registration*: <u>https://www.tvfestival.com/en/press/accreditation</u> *Please apply before Friday 9 May – Kindly note that requests are subject to validation